
HEARING 

  

DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF CHARTERED 
CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
In the matter of:  Mr Musa Kaleem 
  
Heard on:        Monday, 10 September, 2018 
 
Location:        The Adelphi, 1-11 John Adam Street, London WC2N  
   6AU  
 
Committee:      Mr Ian Ridd (Chairman), Mr Peter Douglas  
   (Accountant) and Mrs Lynne Jones (Lay) 
        
Legal Adviser:   Mr Mark Ruffell 

 
Persons present  
and capacity:    Mr Mohammed Ismail (ACCA Case Presenter) 
      Ms Pamella Ramphal (Hearings Officer) 

 

Summary:  Allegations 1 and 2 proved 

Removal from Student  

Costs to ACCA - £6300.00 

 
SERVICE OF PAPERS  
 

1. The Committee considered the service bundle pages 1-20 and the main 

bundle pages 1-144. The Committee were satisfied that notice has been 

served in accordance with Regulation 10 of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations. 

 
PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE  
 

2. In the Case Management Form, Mr Kaleem had written in the section on 

availability for the hearing ‘will not attend.’ On 29 August 2018, Mr Kaleem 

emailed ACCA and stated ‘I told you before i don’t want to attend any 

hearing. You can proceed it in my absence [sic].’  
 

3. The Committee accepted the advice of the legal advisor. The Committee 

had regard to the principles set out in R. v. Hayward, Jones and Another 

[2001] EWCA Crim 168. The Committee considered that in the light of Mr 

Kaleem’s email, he was consenting for the Committee to proceed in his 
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absence and that he was voluntarily absenting himself. The Committee 

determined to proceed in Mr Kaleem’s absence. 
 

ALLEGATIONS 
 

4. Allegation 1 

a. On or around 4 November 2015, Mr Musa Kaleem caused or 

permitted the documents set out in Schedule A, to be submitted to 

The Association of Chartered Accountants “ACCA”) which purported 

to have been issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

Pakistan when in fact they had not. 

 

b. Mr Musa Kaleem’s conduct in respect of 1(a) was: 

 
i. Dishonest, in that he knew that one or more of the 

documents set out in Schedule A were false; and 

 

ii. Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity; 

 
c. By reason of his conduct in respect of 1(a) and/or 1(b) above, Mr 

Musa Kaleem is guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i). 

 

5. Allegation 2 

a. Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014, Mr Musa Kaleem has failed to co-operate fully or 

at all with the investigation of a complaint in that he failed to 

provide any or all of the information requested by an investigation 

officer in correspondence dated: 

 

i. 8 February 2018 

ii. 2 March 2018 

iii. 16 March 2018 

 

b. By reason of his conduct at 2(a), Mr Musa Kaleem is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8 (a)(iii). 
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BRIEF BACKGROUND 
 

6. On or around 4 November 2015, Mr Kaleem submitted an electronic Initial 

Registration (IR) form to ACCA and declared: 

 

‘I understand that any false or misleading statements in this form or any 

supporting documentation could lead to disciplinary action being taken 

against me and/or may invalidate any decision reached on this application 

and ‘I understand that my eligibility will be based solely on official 

documents about my qualifications that I have sent to ACCA. I confirm that 

all supporting documentation that I have submitted does not contain any 

false or misleading information.’ 

 

7. On or around 4 November 2015, in addition to his IR form, Mr Kaleem 

provided ACCA with the following documents, which purported to have been 

issued to him by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP): 

an ICAP Result Card Foundation Examination Spring 2010 dated 5 May 

2010, an ICAP Examination Certificate dated 8 September 2010, an ICAP 

Result Card Foundation Examination Autumn 2010 dated 6 November 

2010, an ICAP Result Card Intermediate Examination Autumn 2012 dated 7 

November 2012, an ICAP Result Card Intermediate Examination dated 7 

May 2013, an ICAP Examination Certificate dated 6 March 2013, and an 

ICAP Verification Letter dated 20 October 2015. 

 

8. Mr Kaleem went on to pass a number of ACCA examinations. On 10 

January 2018, Mr Kaleem emailed ACCA requesting a document that 

showed that he had passed examinations to assist him with employment 

and specifically asked for it to be on ACCA headed notepaper. ACCA 

processed this request and sought to verify with ICAP the ICAP documents 

sent with Mr Kaleem’s original IR form. As a result of this enquiry, ACCA 

were informed by ICAP that they had not issued these same documents to 

Mr Kaleem. 

 

9. ACCA then wrote to Mr Kaleem on 8 February 2018 to seek an explanation 

and attempted to contact him via telephone and in writing on a number of 
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occasions thereafter, with no response. On 2 March 2018, Mr Kaleem’s 

telephone was called and it was answered. The person who answered said 

that he was Mr Kaleem and gave the correct date of birth before the call 

disconnected. ACCA tried to call again on no less than 5 occasions but the 

calls were not successful. ACCA followed these up by email. Over the next 

month, ACCA attempted to telephone Mr Kaleem and wrote to him again on 

a number of occasions with no response. 

 

10. On 11 April 2018, ACCA received an email from Mr Kaleem that provided 

his address and date of birth, but contained no explanation in relation to the 

allegations. ACCA sought to contact Mr Kaleem again. Mr Kaleem 

responded on 2 May 2018 asking for more time. ACCA sent a copy of the 

investigation report to Mr Kaleem on 9 May 2018 asking for his comments 

by 7 June 2018. On 14 May 2018, Mr Kaleem responded again asking for 

more time to respond saying [PRIVATE]. On 15 June 2018, ACCA informed 

Mr Kaleem of the Assessor’s decision that his case was being referred to a 

Disciplinary Committee. The letter enclosed a Case Management Form to 

be returned to the Case Progression Team.  

 

11. On 23 June 2018, Mr Kaleem responded to the Case Progression team 

asking for time to explain what had happened and how he received the 

exemptions.  

 

12. On 11 July 2018, Mr Kaleem returned the completed Case Management 

Form, stating the following: ‘Actually i was student of a institute name Acute 

business College in Lahore, they did fraud with number of students and they 

submit these fake documents i don’t know how they claimed my 

exemptions, they told me they are processing my exemptions through Level 

7 in Financial Accounting as they enrolled me in Level 7 of Edexcel and 

after some time they closed their campuses in many cities due to some 

financial problems and they collect many dues from the students and did 

nothing for them. Now i came to know how they process my exemptions. 

They have my details and they process my exemptions, I am innocent in this 

matter. I never think that i will deceive ACCA. If you see my status report 

you will came to know i am hardworking student of ACCA i had passed 3 

papers of professional level. Acute business college cheat me as they did 



HEARING 

  

with many other students. I cant think to do such stupid things [sic].’ He went 

on to deny knowing that the documents were forgeries. 

 

13. Mr Ismail, on behalf of ACCA submitted that Mr Kaleem had either 

submitted or allowed someone else to submit on his behalf the seven false 

documents. Mr Kaleem had relied on the documents to obtain exemptions 

from sitting examinations. Mr Ismail stated that although Mr Kaleem had 

consented to all correspondence being via email, ACCA had attempted to 

correspond with Mr Kaleem via post and telephone in addition to 

corresponding via email. He submitted that Mr Kaleem had failed to co-

operate with ACCA’s investigation and that Mr Kaleem had failed to give a 

credible explanation for how he had allowed the false documents to have 

been submitted on his behalf. 

 
DECISION ON ALLEGATION 1 AND REASONS  

 
14. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Advisor. The Committee 

was satisfied that the documents were false. The Committee considered all 

the evidence it had read including Mr Kaleem’s comments on the Case 

Management Form. 

 

15. The Committee went on to consider whether Mr Kaleem’s explanation as to 

false documents being submitted on his behalf without his knowledge was 

credible. The Committee noted that Mr Kaleem relied on the exemptions 

contained within the documents. In addition, the evidence suggested that he 

submitted the documents when he applied for student membership and had 

relied on what they purported to claim. Therefore, he was aware of the 

documents and must have seen them. Hence, any suggestion that he was 

unaware of them was wholly false. The Committee rejected Mr Kaleem’s 

explanation.  

 
16. The Committee considered that the only reason Mr Kaleem submitted and 

relied upon the false documents was to secure an advantage that he was 

not entitled to. Therefore, the Committee was satisfied that Mr Kaleem’s 

actions were dishonest, lacked integrity and amounted to misconduct. The 

Committee found that Allegation 1 was proved in its entirety. 
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 DECISION ON ALLEGATION 2 AND REASONS 
 

17. The Committee noted that Regulation 3.1 of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations requires Mr Kaleem to co-operate fully and promptly with any 

investigator or assessor. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Kaleem had 

failed to answer relevant questions about these allegations on the dates 

specified in the allegation and that these failures amounted to misconduct. 

The Committee determined that allegation 2(a) and (b) (i) were proved and 

as a consequence there was no need to consider allegation 2 (b) (ii). 

 

SANCTION AND REASONS 
 

18. The Committee accepted the advice of the legal advisor. The Committee 

had regard to the Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions. The Committee 

noted that Mr Kaleem had no previous regulatory history. The Committee 

considered that there were aggravating factors that Mr Kaleem had put 

forward a false explanation and had shown no remorse. The Committee 

could not find any mitigating factors. 

 

19. The Committee considered all possible sanctions, considering the least 

serious sanctions first before moving on to more serious sanctions. The 

Committee considered that using false documents in order to gain 

qualifications and employment was fundamentally incompatible with being a 

student member of ACCA. The Committee considered that no lesser 

sanction would mark the seriousness of the allegations of dishonesty found 

proved. The Committee determined to remove Mr Kaleem from the student 

register. 

 
COSTS AND REASONS 
 

20. The Committee accepted the advice of the legal advisor. ACCA applied for 

costs in the sum of £6,885.62. The Committee had not received any 

evidence concerning Mr Kaleem’s ability to pay costs. The Committee 

considered that it was entirely appropriate for ACCA to apply for costs and 

that the sum claimed was reasonable. The Committee reduced the sum to 

£6,300.00 in the light of the fact that the hearing was shorter than 

anticipated. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  
 

21. The Committee directed that this order should take effect at the expiry of the 

appeal period referred to in the Appeal Regulations. 

 
Mr Ian Ridd 
Chairman 
10 September 2018 


